

TRIUNFO SANITATION DISTRICT

COMBINING

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULES

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015



TYPES OF OPERATIONS

Wastewater Operations – The Triunfo Sanitation District owns, operates and maintains a wastewater collection system including piping; pump stations, force mains and pressure mains within its boundaries. The collection system delivers effluent to the Tapia Wastewater Reclamation Facility located in Los Angeles County. There is a joint partnership between the Triunfo Sanitation District and the Las Virgenes Municipal Water District for the ownership and operation of this facility.

Recycled Water Operations – The District provides recycled water from Tapia through two pipelines to the communities of Oak Park, Lake Sherwood and North Ranch. The recycled water from Tapia travels through 5.4 miles of District retail recycled water lines to irrigate 7 parks, 6 schools, a golf course, 15 acres of landscaping and medians, and 16 homeowners associations. In hot summer months, local irrigation consumes all of the recycled water Tapia produces.

Potable Water Operations – Through the Oak Park Water Service (OPWS), the District provides potable water service to households in the community of Oak Park. The Oak Park community is mostly residential and is located at the eastern edge of the county.

**TRIUNFO SANITATION DISTRICT
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2015**

| <i>Assets</i> | Wastewater | Recycled Water | Potable Water | Total |
|--|----------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|
| Current assets: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 7,334,932 | \$ 1,512,203 | \$ 114,351 | \$ 8,961,486 |
| Accrued interest receivable | 6,779 | - | 5 | 6,784 |
| Accounts receivable – water sales and services, net | - | 349,291 | 325,065 | 674,356 |
| Accounts receivable – sanitation fees | 30,677 | - | - | 30,677 |
| Accounts receivable – other, net | 181,111 | - | 896 | 182,007 |
| Advance deposits – investment-in-joint venture LVMWD/TSD | 2,301,720 | - | - | 2,301,720 |
| Water-in-storage inventory | - | - | 31,969 | 31,969 |
| Prepaid and other | 24,690 | - | - | 24,690 |
| Total current assets – unrestricted | <u>9,879,909</u> | <u>1,861,494</u> | <u>472,286</u> | <u>12,213,689</u> |
| Restricted current assets: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 666,373 | - | 641,030 | 1,307,403 |
| Total current assets – restricted | <u>666,373</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>641,030</u> | <u>1,307,403</u> |
| Total current assets – unrestricted and restricted | <u>10,546,282</u> | <u>1,861,494</u> | <u>1,113,316</u> | <u>13,521,092</u> |
| Non-current assets – capital assets, net | | | | |
| Capital assets, net | 8,683,183 | 2,306,069 | 19,509,487 | 30,498,739 |
| Investment-in-joint venture LVMWD/TSD | 32,295,953 | - | - | 32,295,953 |
| Total non-current assets | <u>40,979,136</u> | <u>2,306,069</u> | <u>19,509,487</u> | <u>62,794,692</u> |
| Total assets | <u>\$ 51,525,418</u> | <u>\$ 4,167,563</u> | <u>\$ 20,622,803</u> | <u>\$ 76,315,784</u> |
| <i>Liabilities and Net Position</i> | | | | |
| Current liabilities: | | | | |
| Payable from current assets: | | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | \$ 1,094,045 | \$ 159,639 | \$ 759,980 | \$ 2,013,664 |
| Accrued interest payable – loan | - | 187 | 137,581 | 137,768 |
| Loan payable – current portion | - | 3,133 | 425,287 | 428,420 |
| Developer refund agreements – current portion | - | - | 27,254 | 27,254 |
| Payable from current assets – unrestricted | <u>1,094,045</u> | <u>162,959</u> | <u>1,350,102</u> | <u>2,607,106</u> |
| Payable from restricted current assets: | | | | |
| Customer deposits | - | - | 39,030 | 39,030 |
| Unearned revenue | 666,373 | - | - | 666,373 |
| Payable from restricted current assets | <u>666,373</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>39,030</u> | <u>705,403</u> |
| Total current liabilities – unrestricted and restricted | <u>1,760,418</u> | <u>162,959</u> | <u>1,389,132</u> | <u>3,312,509</u> |
| Non-current liabilities: | | | | |
| Loans payable | - | 51,378 | 8,645,439 | 8,696,817 |
| Developer refund agreements | - | - | 442,855 | 442,855 |
| Total non-current liabilities | <u>-</u> | <u>51,378</u> | <u>9,088,294</u> | <u>9,139,672</u> |
| Total liabilities | <u>1,760,418</u> | <u>214,337</u> | <u>10,477,426</u> | <u>12,452,181</u> |
| Net position: | | | | |
| Net investment in capital assets | 8,683,183 | 2,253,795 | 10,340,821 | 21,277,799 |
| Restricted: | | | | |
| Conifer loan reserve requirement | - | - | 602,000 | 602,000 |
| Unrestricted | 41,081,817 | 1,699,431 | (797,444) | 41,983,804 |
| Total net position | <u>49,765,000</u> | <u>3,953,226</u> | <u>10,145,377</u> | <u>63,863,603</u> |
| Total liabilities and net position | <u>\$ 51,525,418</u> | <u>\$ 4,167,563</u> | <u>\$ 20,622,803</u> | <u>\$ 76,315,784</u> |

**TRIUNFO SANITATION DISTRICT
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN NET
POSITION
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015**

| | Wastewater | Recycled Water | Potable Water | Total |
|---|-------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---------------|
| Operating revenues: | | | | |
| Sanitation fees | \$ 6,644,859 | \$ - | \$ - | \$ 6,644,859 |
| Potable water sales | - | - | 4,622,483 | 4,622,483 |
| Recycled water sales | - | 1,994,508 | - | 1,994,508 |
| Water meter service fees | - | 161,923 | 1,223,848 | 1,385,771 |
| Connection fees | 262,406 | - | - | 262,406 |
| Other charges for services | 23,690 | 93 | 75,751 | 99,534 |
| Total operating revenues | 6,930,955 | 2,156,524 | 5,922,082 | 15,009,561 |
| Operating expenses: | | | | |
| Wastewater treatment | 4,305,047 | - | - | 4,305,047 |
| Potable water purchased | - | - | 3,223,673 | 3,223,673 |
| Recycled water purchased | - | 1,665,181 | - | 1,665,181 |
| Professional services | 94,780 | 32,890 | - | 127,670 |
| Management and administrative | 2,141,429 | 71,448 | 1,838,468 | 4,051,345 |
| Total operating expenses | 6,541,256 | 1,769,519 | 5,062,141 | 13,372,916 |
| Operating income before depreciation | 389,699 | 387,005 | 859,941 | 1,636,645 |
| Depreciation | (450,112) | (95,810) | (353,627) | (899,549) |
| Operating income(loss) | (60,413) | 291,195 | 506,314 | 737,096 |
| Non-operating revenues (expenses) | | | | |
| Change in investment-in-joint venture LVMWD/TSD | (1,915,400) | - | - | (1,915,400) |
| Rental revenue - cellular antennas | - | - | 120,147 | 120,147 |
| Interest and investment earnings | 38,707 | 5 | 227 | 38,939 |
| Interest expense | - | - | (26,078) | (26,078) |
| Other income(expenses), net | - | - | 28,179 | 28,179 |
| Central administration expense allocation | 386,045 | (102,826) | (283,219) | - |
| Total non-operating revenues (expenses), net | (1,490,648) | (102,821) | (160,744) | (1,754,213) |
| Change in net position | (1,551,061) | 188,374 | 345,570 | (1,017,117) |
| Net position, beginning of fiscal year | 51,316,061 | 3,764,852 | 9,799,807 | 64,880,720 |
| Net position, end of fiscal year | \$ 49,765,000 | \$ 3,953,226 | \$ 10,145,377 | \$ 63,863,603 |

**TRIUNFO SANITATION DISTRICT
COMBINING SCHEDULE OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015**

| | <u>Wastewater</u> | <u>Recycled Water</u> | <u>Potable Water</u> | <u>Total</u> |
|--|---------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities: | | | | |
| Receipts from customers for water sales and services | \$ 262,406 | \$ 2,275,228 | \$ 5,919,554 | \$ 8,457,188 |
| Receipts from customers for sanitation services | 6,670,844 | - | - | 6,670,844 |
| Receipts for other services | 23,690 | 93 | 74,855 | 98,638 |
| Payments to vendors for materials and services | <u>(6,576,420)</u> | <u>(1,873,173)</u> | <u>(5,112,952)</u> | <u>(13,562,545)</u> |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | <u>380,520</u> | <u>402,148</u> | <u>881,457</u> | <u>1,664,125</u> |
| Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: | | | | |
| Acquisition/transfer and construction of capital assets | - | (110,829) | (2,560,715) | (2,671,544) |
| Proceeds from sale/disposition of capital assets | - | - | 28,179 | 28,179 |
| Principal and interest paid on long-term debt | <u>-</u> | <u>(3,046)</u> | <u>(466,367)</u> | <u>(469,413)</u> |
| Net cash used in capital and related financing activities | <u>-</u> | <u>(113,875)</u> | <u>(2,998,903)</u> | <u>(3,112,778)</u> |
| Cash flows from non-capital and related financing activities: | | | | |
| Central administration expense allocation | <u>386,045</u> | <u>(102,826)</u> | <u>(283,219)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Net cash provided (used) in capital and related financing activities | <u>386,045</u> | <u>(102,826)</u> | <u>(283,219)</u> | <u>-</u> |
| Cash flows from investing activities: | | | | |
| Advance deposits - investment-in-joint venture LVMWD/TSD facility | (1,490,536) | - | - | (1,490,536) |
| Proceeds from rental revenue - cellular antennas | - | - | 120,147 | 120,147 |
| Proceeds from interest and investment earnings | 52,385 | 5 | 222 | 52,612 |
| Net change in fair value of investments | <u>(12,593)</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>(12,593)</u> |
| Net cash provided (used) by investing activities | <u>(1,450,744)</u> | <u>5</u> | <u>120,369</u> | <u>(1,330,370)</u> |
| Net increase(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents | (684,179) | 185,452 | (2,280,296) | (2,779,023) |
| Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted and restricted), beginning of year | <u>8,685,484</u> | <u>1,326,751</u> | <u>3,035,677</u> | <u>13,047,912</u> |
| Cash and cash equivalents (unrestricted and restricted), end of year | <u>\$ 8,001,305</u> | <u>\$ 1,512,203</u> | <u>\$ 755,381</u> | <u>\$ 10,268,889</u> |
| Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to statement of net position: | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | \$ 7,334,932 | \$ 1,512,203 | \$ 114,351 | \$ 8,961,486 |
| Restricted cash and cash equivalents | <u>666,373</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>641,030</u> | <u>1,307,403</u> |
| Total cash and cash equivalents | <u>\$ 8,001,305</u> | <u>\$ 1,512,203</u> | <u>\$ 755,381</u> | <u>\$ 10,268,889</u> |
| Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities: | | | | |
| Operating income (loss) | \$ (60,413) | \$ 291,195 | \$ 506,314 | \$ 737,096 |
| Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities: | | | | |
| Deprecation | 450,112 | 95,810 | 353,627 | 899,549 |
| Changes in assets and liabilities: | | | | |
| (Increase)decrease in assets: | | | | |
| Accounts receivable – water sales and services, net | - | 118,797 | 72,277 | 191,074 |
| Accounts receivable – sanitation fees | 159,247 | - | - | 159,247 |
| Accounts receivable – other, net | (133,262) | - | (896) | (134,158) |
| Water-in-storage inventory | - | 1,887 | 34,064 | 35,951 |
| Prepaid and other | (2,578) | - | - | (2,578) |
| Increase(decrease) in liabilities: | | | | |
| Accounts payable and accrued expenses | (32,586) | (105,541) | (84,874) | (223,001) |
| Customer deposits | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>945</u> | <u>945</u> |
| Total adjustments | <u>440,933</u> | <u>110,953</u> | <u>375,143</u> | <u>927,029</u> |
| Net cash provided by operating activities | <u>\$ 380,520</u> | <u>\$ 402,148</u> | <u>\$ 881,457</u> | <u>\$ 1,664,125</u> |

**TRIUNFO SANITATION DISTRICT
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015**

| | <u>Budget</u> | <u>Actual</u> | <u>Variance</u> |
|---|-----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Operating revenues: | | | |
| Sanitation fees | \$ 6,646,635 | \$ 6,644,859 | \$ 1,776 |
| Potable water sales | 5,407,526 | 4,622,483 | 785,043 |
| Recycled water sales | 2,302,405 | 1,994,508 | 307,897 |
| Water meter service fees | 1,379,103 | 1,385,771 | (6,668) |
| Connection fees | 100,000 | 262,406 | (162,406) |
| Other charges for services | 233,260 | 99,534 | 133,726 |
| Total operating revenues | <u>16,068,929</u> | <u>15,009,561</u> | <u>1,059,368</u> |
| Operating expenses: | | | |
| Wastewater treatment | 3,972,403 | 4,305,047 | (332,644) |
| Potable water purchased | 3,772,185 | 3,223,673 | 548,512 |
| Recycled water purchased | 1,860,542 | 1,665,181 | 195,361 |
| Professional services | 162,535 | 127,670 | 34,865 |
| Management and administrative | 4,383,866 | 4,051,345 | 332,521 |
| Total operating expenses | <u>14,151,531</u> | <u>13,372,916</u> | <u>778,615</u> |
| Operating income before depreciation | 1,917,398 | 1,636,645 | 280,753 |
| Depreciation | (1,139,671) | (899,549) | (240,122) |
| Operating income | <u>777,727</u> | <u>737,096</u> | <u>40,631</u> |
| Non-operating revenues (expenses) | | | |
| Change in investment-in-joint venture LVMWD/TSD | (2,278,562) | (1,915,400) | (363,162) |
| Rental revenue - cellular antennas | - | 120,147 | (120,147) |
| Interest and investment earnings | 25,000 | 38,939 | (13,939) |
| Interest expense | (406,059) | (26,078) | (379,981) |
| Other income (expenses), net | - | 28,179 | (28,179) |
| Total non-operating revenues (expenses), net | <u>(2,659,621)</u> | <u>(1,754,213)</u> | <u>(905,408)</u> |
| Change in net position | <u>\$ (1,881,894)</u> | <u>\$ (1,017,117)</u> | <u>\$ (864,777)</u> |